Write downs of inventories at December 31 (statement of financial position) -451 -59

CASH AND CASH EQuIVALENTS

(NOK iN MiLLiON) 2011 2010

Group account systems (cash pools) 1 411 555
Other bank deposits 185 294

Total cash and cash equivalents 1 596 849

The REC Group uses multi-currency Group account systems to coordinate liquidity use of subsidiaries. Under these agreements, REC ASA is
the Group account holder, whereas other REC companies are participants and holds a position only against REC ASA. The banks can offset
overdrafts against deposits, so that the net position represents the net balance between the bank and REC ASA. The Group account
systems include overdraft facilities of in total NOK 350 million at December 31, 2011 and 2010.

The REC Group has purchased a bank guarantee in the favor of Bærum Municipality covering employees’ tax deductions in REC ASA, REC Solar AS,
REC Wafer Norway AS and REC ScanCell AS. At December 31, 2011, the guarantee amount was NOK 60 million (NOK 56 million at December 31,
2010).

14

100
Notes to the consolidated financial
statements, REC Group

REC Annual Report 2011

SHAREHOLDER INfORMATION

The following shareholders had one percent or more of the total outstanding shares in REC ASA at December 31
   2011   2010

NAME OF ShAREhOLDER NO. Of SHARES OWNERSHIP NO. OF ShARES OWNERShiP

 Orkla ASA  396 236 635 39.74%  396 236 635  39.74%

 Folketrygdfondet  28 175 871 2.83%  28 585 526  2.87%

 Umoe AS  21 532 090 2.16%  14 000 000  1.40%

 Verdipapirfondet DNB Nordic Technology  17 230 104 1.73% 1 274 153 0.13%

 Bank of New york Mellon (Nominee)  17 117 998 1.72% 2 741 283 0.27%

 Skandinaviska Enskilda Banken (Nominee)  14 567 211 1.46%  7 243 720 0.73%

 holberg Norge   13 689 086 1.37% 6 329 086 0.63%

 Skandinaviska Enskilda Banken (Nominee)  13 290 406 1.33%  3 018 815 0.30%
 hafslund Venture AS 0 0  89 037 031  8.93%

 Rasmussengruppen AS 0 0  22 450 902  2.25%

At December 31, 2011, REC ASA had 29,251 shareholders
(32,837 at December 31, 2010). The total number of outstanding
shares at December 31, 2011 was 997,152,118 (unchanged from
December 31, 2010) each with a par value of NOK 1.

At the Annual General Meeting on May 25, 2011, the Board was
authorized to resolve to raise one or more convertible loans or loans
with warrants to be used for carrying out investments and acquisitions
in line with the Company’s strategy and/or providing the Company
with financial flexibility. The sum of the loans principal amount shall
not exceed NOK 9,970,700,000 and the share capital increase shall

[…]

plant in Singapore will have EUR as functional currency, and EUR is
consequently used in the calculation of exchange rate sensitivity at
December 31, 2011 for these. in the calculation at December 31,
2010 it was a mix between EUR and SGD. The exchange rate
sensitivity at December 31, 2011 for financial assets in USD relates
primarily to REC ASA’s total loans to REC Silicon in the USA. The main
part of the remaining sensitivity on financial assets relates to group
internal receivables. Sensitivity on financial liabilities relates
primarily to interest bearing liabilities (see note 17) and Group
internal payables. For information on derivatives (see note 11).

The exchange rate sensitivity at December 31, 2010 for financial
assets in USD relates primarily to REC ASA’s total loans to
REC Silicon in the USA. The main part of the remaining sensitivity on
financial assets relates to the Group account system, with the largest
amounts being group internal receivables (see note 14). Sensitivity
on financial liabilities relates primarily to interest bearing liabilities
(see note 17) and group internal payables (mainly in the Group
account system). For information on derivatives (see note 11).

Exchange rate sensitivity on financial instruments at December 31, 2011

ChANGE + 10% COMPARED TO FUNCTiONAL CURRENCiES

(NOK iN MiLLiON) EUR USD SGD OThER TOTAL

financial assets and liabilities
Financial assets 41 659 160 2 862
Financial liabilities -294 -190 -264 2 -745

Net excluding derivatives -253 470 -104 4 116
Derivatives
Other derivatives -535 -309 263 0 -581
Embedded derivatives 0 127 0 0 127

Net derivatives -535 -182 263 0 -454
Total -788 288 159 4 -338
Of which to equity

USD receivables as part of net investment 0 79 0 0 79

Rest is to profit or loss -788 209 159 4 -417

132
Notes to the consolidated financial
statements, REC Group

REC Annual Report 2011

Exchange rate sensitivity on financial instruments at December 31, 2011
ChANGE - 10% COMPARED TO FUNCTiONAL CURRENCiES

(NOK iN MiLLiON) EUR USD SGD OThER TOTAL

financial assets and liabilities
Financial assets -41 -659 -160 -2 -862
Financial liabilities 294 190 264 -2 745

Net excluding derivatives 253 -470 104 -4 -116
Derivatives
Other derivatives 535 309 -263 0 581
Embedded derivatives 0 -127 0 0 -127

Net derivatives 535 182 -263 0 454
Total 788 -288 -159 -4 338
Of which to equity

USD receivables as part of net investment 0 -79 0 0 -79

Rest is to profit or loss 788 -209 -159 -4 417

Exchange rate sensitivity on financial instruments at December 31, 2010
ChANGE + 10% COMPARED TO FUNCTiONAL CURRENCiES

(NOK iN MiLLiON) EUR USD SGD OThER TOTAL

financial assets and liabilities
Financial assets 100 922 7 18 1 047
Financial liabilities -342 -281 -64 -16 -703

Net excluding derivatives -242 641 -57 2 343
Derivatives
Other derivatives -807 -246 138 9 -906
Embedded derivatives 0 412 0 0 412

Net derivatives -807 167 138 9 -494
Total -1 049 808 81 11 -150
Of which to equity

USD receivables as part of net investment 0 77 0 0 77

Rest is to profit or loss -1 049 730 81 11 -228

Exchange rate sensitivity on financial instruments at December 31, 2010
ChANGE -10% COMPARED TO FUNCTiONAL CURRENCiES

(NOK iN MiLLiON) EUR USD SGD OThER TOTAL

financial assets and liabilities
Financial assets -100 -922 -7 -18 -1 047
Financial liabilities 342 281 64 16 703

Net excluding derivatives 242 -641 57 -2 -343
Derivatives
Other derivatives 807 246 -138 -9 906
Embedded derivatives 0 -412 0 0 -412

Net derivatives 807 -167 -138 -9 494
Total 1 049 -808 -81 -11 150
Of which to equity

USD receivables as part of net investment 0 -77 0 0 -77

Rest is to profit or loss 1 049 -730 -81 -11 228

133
Notes to the consolidated financial

 statements, REC Group

REC Annual Report 2011

CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND CONTINGENT ASSETS

REC Wafer has in 2011 settled its legal disputes with Moser Baer Photo Voltaic Limited (Moser Baer) and China Sunergy (Nanjing)
PV-Tech Co. Ltd. related to long-term contracts for supply of wafers. REC Silicon in the US settled its legal dispute with Shaw Group inc. and
Shaw Process Fabricators inc. in 2011. The total net effect of these settlements is not material on the statement of income for 2011.

REC is involved in some legal proceedings and disputes related to various contracts.